

No. 17-806

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
Deborah R. White
Kathleen F. McGuigan
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore St.
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Retailers Are Particularly Vulnerable To Multi-Million-Dollar, No-Harm Suits Under A Wide Variety Of Statutes And Regulations.....	3
II. There Is A Pressing Need For This Court’s Intervention To Resolve The Outcome- Dispositive Circuit Split On Standing That Increasingly Encourages No-Harm Suits.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	20
<i>Fraser v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-CV- 00520, 2016 WL 6094512 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2016).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Hargett v. Amazon.com DEDC LLC</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Landrum v. Blackbird Enters., LLC</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 566 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	16
<i>Llewellyn v. AZ Compassionate Care Inc.</i> , No. CV-16-04181, 2017 WL 1437632 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	15
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Perrone v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	8
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Wood v. J Choo USA, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Wood v. J Choo USA, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-81487, 2017 WL 4304800 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2017)	14, 15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article III	1, 2, 3, 7, 13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1637(a)(5)	9
§ 1640(a)(2)(A)	9
§ 1681b(b)(2)(A)(i)	8, 16
§§ 1681b–1681x	8
§ 1681c(g)(1)	8
§ 1681n	8
§ 1681n(a)	9
§ 1681n(a)(1)	15
§ 1681o	8
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2520(c)(2)(B)	10
§ 2710(c)(2)(A)	10
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1391(b)(1)	19
§ 1391(c)(2)	19

	Page
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1022(b)	9
§ 1102(a)(1).....	9
§ 1132(a)(2).....	10
§ 1132(c)(3)	10
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2511 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001–1461	9
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2710	10
STATE STATUTES	
California’s Song-Beverly Credit Card Act of 1971, Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.08	12
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1747.08(a)(2).....	17
§ 1747.08(e)	12, 17
New Jersey’s Truth-in-Consumer Contract, Warranty and Notice Act, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:12-14 <i>et seq.</i>	11

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 56:12-15	11
§ 56:12-17	12
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
12 C.F.R. § 1026.5(b)(3).....	9
S. Ct. R. 37(2)(a).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kimberly Amadeo, <i>What is the Retail Industry? Its Impact on the Economy</i> , <i>The Balance</i> (Jul. 19, 2017)	4
Jeffrey Jacobson, <i>New Jersey's TCCWNA: New Year, Same Uncertainty</i> , <i>LAW360</i> (Jan. 25, 2017)	11
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, <i>2015 Report to Congress on the Benefits and Costs of Federal Regulations and Agency Compliance with the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act</i>	5
Wal-Mart, About Us.....	17
Wal-Mart, Our Locations.....	18
Carol Williams, <i>Small cases are big business in California courtrooms</i> , <i>LOS ANGELES TIMES</i> (Jan. 1, 2012)	12
